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L Suite 810, Tallahassee, FL 32301

John T. Butler
Senior Attorney

Florida Power & Light Company
700 Universe Boulevard

Juno Beach, FL. 33408-0420
(561) 304-5639
(561) 691-7135 (Facsimile)

August 25, 2006

- VIA HAND DELIVERY -
Ms. Blanca S. Bayd, Director

Division of the Commission Clerk and - = i«‘,
Administrative Services o & T
Florida Public Service Commission Q= 5 5
Betty Easley Conference Center SLE- R
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Room 110 =L =
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 = e {

o

Re: Docket Nos. 060001-E1 and 060362-EI
Dear Ms. Bay®:

I enclose for filing in the above docket the original and seven (7) copies of Florida Power
& Light Company’s Notice of Intent to Seek Confidential Classification (Staff’s August 18, 2006
Data Requests), together with a diskette containing the electronic version of same. The enclosed
diskette is HD density, the operating system is Windows XP, and the word processing software
is Word 2003. Please note that a copy of the responses to the August 18, 2006 data requests that

CMP . _contain confidential information, with the confidential portions highlighted, is enclosed with the
COM original of the Notice.

CTR

i If there are any questions regarding this filing, please contact me at 561-304-5639.
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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Petition to Recover Natural Gas Storage ) Docket No. 060362-EI
Project Costs Through Fuel Cost Recovery Clause )
By Florida Power & Light Company )

In re: Fuel and Purchased Power ) Docket No: 060001-EI
)
)

Cost Recovery Clause with Generating
Performance Incentive Factor

Filed: August 25, 2006

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY’S NOTICE OF INTENT TO SEEK

CONFIDENTIAL CLASSIFICATION (STAFF’S AUGUST 18, 2006 DATA REQUESTS)

Pursuant to Section 366.093 of the Florida Statutes and Rule 25-22.006 of the Florida
Administrative Code, Florida Power & Light Company (“FPL”) hereby files its Notice of Intent
to Seek Confidential Classification of certain information responsive to the data requests that
Staff delivered to FPL electronically on August 18, 2006 (the “August 18 Data Requests”).

Requests No. 1 and 8 of the August 18 Data Requests seek production of confidential,
proprietary business information of FPL. A copy of the August 18 Data Requests is attached
hereto. Accordingly, FPL hereby gives notice of its intent to seek confidential classification of
its responses to Requests No. 1 and 8 pursuant to Rule 25-22.006(3)(a).

Contemporaneously herewith, FPL is serving its responses to the late-filed data requests.
Respectfully submitted,

R. Wade Litchfield, Esq.
Associate General Counsel

John T. Butler, Esquire

Senior Attorney

Florida Power & Light Company
700 Universe Boulevard

Juno Beach, FL 33408-0420
Telephone: (561) 304-5639
Facsimilez/7(561) 691;7135
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
Docket Nos. 060001-EI and 060362-E1

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing (without
attachments) has been furnished by electronic delivery on the 25 day of August, 2006, to the

following:

Lisa Bennett, Esq.

Wm. Cochran Keating IV, Esgq.
Division of Legal Services

Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd.
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

Lee L. Willis, Esq.

James D. Beasley, Esq.
Ausley & McMullen
Attomneys for Tampa Electric
P.O. Box 391

Tallahassee, Florida 32302

Timothy J. Perry, Esq.

McWhirter, Reeves, McGlothlin,
Davidson, et al.

Attorneys for FIPUG

117 South Gadsden Street

Tallahassee, Florida 32301

John W. McWhirter, Jr., Esq.

McWhirter, Reeves, McGlothlin,
Davidson, et al.

Attorneys for FIPUG

400 North Tampa Street, Suite 2450

Tampa, Florida 33602

Charles J. Beck, Esq.

Office of Public Counsel

c/o The Florida Legislature

111 West Madison Street, Room 812
Tallahassee, Florida 32399

John T. Burnett, Esq.

Progress Energy Service Company, LLC
P.O. Box 14042

St. Petersburg, Florida 33733-4042

Norman H. Horton, Jr., Esq.
Floyd R. Self, Esq.

Messer, Caparello & Self
Attorneys for FPUC

P.O. Box 1876

Tallahassee, Florida 32302-1876

Jeffrey A. Stone, Esq.

Russell A. Badders, Esq.

Beggs & Lane

Attorneys for Gulf Power

P.O. Box 12950

Pensacola, Florida 32576-2950



Capt. Damund E. Williams

Lt. Col. Karen S. White

AFLSA/JACL - ULT

139 Barnes Drive

Tyndall Air Force Base, FL 32403-5319

Robert Scheffel Wright, Esq.

John T. LaVia, III, Esq.

Young van Assenderp, P.A.

Attorneys for Florida Retail Federation
225 South Adams Street, Suite 200
Tallahassee, FL 32301

Michael B. Twomey, Esq.
Post Office Box 5256

Tallahassee, Florida 32314-5256

Attorney for AARP
)
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STATE OF FLORIDA

COMMISSIONERS: S OFFICE OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL
LisAa POLAK EDGAR, CHAIRMAN <O RN MICHAEL G. COOKE
J. TERRY DEASON L% e - GENERAL COUNSEL
ISILIO ARRIAGA (850)413-6199
MATTHEW M. CARTER II \

KATRINAJ. TEW %

August 18, 2006

STAFE’S FIRST DATA REQUEST

John T. Butler

Squire, Sanders & Dempsey, LLP
200 South Biscayne Blvd., Suite 4000
Miami, FL 33131-2398

Re: DATA REQUEST. Docket Number 060001, Fuel and purchased power cost recovery
clause with generating performance incentive factor. Docket Number 060362, Petition to
recover natural gas storage through the fuel recovery clause.

Dear Mr. Butler:

As you know, the Commission had several questions it wished answered prior to considering
your petition. By this letter, Commission staff requests that Florida Power and Light, (FPL) provide
responses to the following set of data requests:

BAY GAS
1. Please provide a complete copy of FPL’s contract or agreement with Bay Gas storage.
2. Please provide a brief history of FPL’s involvement with Bay Gas.

3. A. What are the fees or charges that Bay Gas to charges FPL for storage of natural gas?
Please state and explain each charge.

B. Compare the fees and charges listed in A above to those proposed to be charged by
MoBay. In responding to this subsection please identify if there:

(1) is a monthly storage reservation charge
(i1) is a charge for base gas
(iti) are charges for injection and withdrawal

(iv) is an insurance charge.

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER @ 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD ® TALLAHASSEE, F1. 32399-0850
An Affirmative Action / Equal Opportunity Employer
PSC Website: http://www.floridapse.com Internet E-mail: contact@psc.state.fl.us



John T. Butler

Florida Power & Light Company First Data Request
Page 2

August 18, 2006

C. For each fee or charge listed in A and B above, how is the fee or charge currently being
recovered (in base rates, the fuel clause or some other recovery mechanism)? For each fee or charge
recovered through the fuel clause, what is FPL’s rationale or justification for including the fee or
charge in the fuel adjustment clause.

5. For each fee or charge that Bay Gas charges FPL for storage service, how is the fee or charge
reported in the A schedules?

6. For each fee or charge that Bay Gas charges FPL for storage service, how was it reported in
the projection testimony used to set the fuel factor in 2005 and 2006?

7. Does FPL pay for base gas at Bay Gas? Please explain.

MOBAY COSTS

8.  Please provide a schedule showing FPL’s estimate of its annual cost of participating in the
MoBay Storage Project. Please provide any support that FPL believes proves this annual cost is a
reasonable cost.

9. For gas storage carrying costs discussed in both FPL’s petition and staff’s original
recommendation, estimate the annual carrying costs which would flow through the fuel clause. When
responding to this request, identify separately the anticipated carrying costs for Bay Gas, for MoBay
and the rate of return on the unamortized balance of the base gas.

10. Based upon your petition and using the accounting and recovery treatment suggested by staff
in its August 3 recommendation, provide your best estimate of the incremental increase to the fuel
factor for 2008 and for 2009 based upon recovery of all costs of the Mobay contract.

DELAY/POSSIBLE COSTS OF DELAY

11. It is staff’s understanding that the in-service date for Phase I of the MoBay Storage Hub is
April 2008. Please provide a timeline for the project showing the latest date by which FPL believes it
must obtain FPSC approval. Please discuss how delays in regulatory approval for FPL’s participation
in the MoBay project will affect the following:

FPL’s decision whether to continue with the MoBay project
MoBay’s ability to meet the April 2008 in-service date
FPL’s costs of participating in the MoBay project
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Florida Power & Light Company First Data Request
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August 18,2006

HEDGING QUESTIONS

12. For purposes of responding to this question, assume that there is a distinction between hedging
for price volatility which protects the utility and its customers from an unstable market and hedging
for supply reliability which protects the utility and its customers against disruptions of fuel supplies
caused by strikes, acts of nature, etc. Please refer to Order No. PSC-02-1484-FOF-E]I, issued October
30, 2002 in Docket 011605-EL. Does this order authorize physical hedges for supply reliability?
Please explain.

13. What is FPL’s definition of physical hedging? Please provide examples.

14.  Please refer to pages 6 and 7 of FPL’s petition and to page 3 of Gerry Yupp’s affidavit. How
is inventory carrying costs a hedging transaction cost? Please include any reference to orders, etc.

15.  Does FPL believe that stored natural gas is fuel inventory? Please explain and include in the
explanation comparisons/contrasts with heavy oil stored in tanks, on site or off site, and coal piles, on
site or off site.

STORAGE AND INVENTORY OF ALL FUELS

16.  For each fossil fuel FPL bums, at what point in the transportation chain does it take
ownership?

17.  For each fossil fuel, at what points in the transportation chain is the fuel considered fuel
inventory of FPL?

18.  For off-site storage of fossil fuel (heavy oil and coal), identify which costs of storage are
recovered through the fuel clause and which costs are recovered through base rates. For any fee or
charge recovered through the fuel clause, state the utility’s rationale for recovery of those costs
through the fuel clause as opposed to base rates. When providing the rationale, please cite applicable
rules or orders.

19. For on-site storage of fossil fuel (heavy oil and coal), identify which costs of storage are
recovered through the fuel clause and which costs are recovered through base rates. For any fee or
charge recovered through the fuel clause, state the utility’s rationale for recovery of those costs
through the fuel clause as opposed to base rates. When providing the rationale, please cite applicable
rules or orders.

20. If storage costs are recovered through the fuel clause, for the delivered price of that fuel, detail
whether you have considered storage costs to be commodity, transportation or hedging costs.
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21. If fuel carrying costs are applicable to any fuel storage, indicate whether those costs are
recovered through the fuel clause or base rates. Is there a difference in treatment of carrying costs on
fuel stored on-site vs. off-site? What is your rationale for any recovery of fuel inventory carrying cost
through the fuel clause?

OTHER QUESTIONS

22. How may barrels of heavy oil are in FPL’s rate base?

23. How many MMBtu’s of heavy oil are in FPL’s rate base?
24, How many tons of coal are in FPL’s rate base?

25. How many MMBtu’s of coal are in FPL’s rate base?

26. How many barrels of light oil are in FPL’s rate base?

27.  How many MMBtu’s of light oil are in FPL’s rate base?

28.  If FPL had had 6,000,000 decatherms in storage in 2005 and used the supply in storage
following Hurricane Katrina, how soon after using the supply in storage would it have replenished the
supply? How would it have known that the timing was right?

29. When FPL reports purchases of fuel on its monthly Schedule A-5, does it report any units that
are not physically located at an FPL power plant or at Plant Scherer or St. Johns River Power Park?
Please distinguish between fuel that is at a non-FPL-power-plant location and fuel that is in transit
from a non-FPL-power-plant location.

30. Do the quantities of oil and coal reported as purchases on Schedule A-5 differ from the
quantities reported on the FPSC 423 Forms?

31.  If FPL receives heavy oil at the Sanford plant to be burned at Sanford Unit #3, through a
terminal in Jacksonville, FL, does FPL report the oil in its inventory when it is on the way to the
terminal, at the terminal, on the way from the terminal to Sanford, or only after the oil is received at
the Sanford Plant?

32.  IfFPL receives heavy oil at the Cape Canaveral plant to be burned at Cape Canaveral Units #1
or #2, through the Port Canaveral Terminal, does FPL report the oil in its inventory when it is on the
way to the terminal, at the terminal, on the way from the terminal to the Cape Canaveral plant, or only
after the oil is received at the Cape Canaveral Plant?

33. Is the Boca Grande terminal in FPL’s rate base?
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Please provide a response to these data requests by August 25, 2006. If you have any
questions, please contact me at (850) 413-6230.

Sincerely,

Lisa C. Bennett
Attorney

LCB;b

cc: All Parties of Record
Charles Beck — Office of Public Counsel
Jack Shreve — Attorney General’s Office
Shef Wright — Florida Retail Federation
Tim Perry — Florida Industrial Power Users Group
Mike Twomey — AARP
Division of the Commission Clerk and Administrative Services (Docket file)
Division of Economic Regulation (Lester)
Division of Regulatory Compliance and Consumer Assistance (Vandiver)

1:2006/060362fpl data request.Icb.doc



